MADHYA PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

BHOPAL

Sub: In the matter of Petitionfiled under Section 14, 15 and 86(1)(d) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with MPERC (Procedure of Application for License) Regulation, 2004 with respect to grant of Transmission license to M.P. Power Transmission Package -I Limited.

Petition No. 02 of 2023

DAILY ORDER

(Hearing through Video Conferencing) (Date of Hearing: 7th March 2023) (Date of Daily Order: 7th March 2023)

M.P. Power Transmission Package-I Limited, 2nd Floor, Niryat Bhawan, Rao Tularam Marg, Vasant Vihar, Opposite Army Hospital & Referral, New Delhi - 110057 **Petitioner**

V/s

- 1. Managing Director, M. P. Power Management Co. Ltd. Block no. 15, Shakti Bhawan, Rampur, PO Vidyut Nagar Jabalpur 482 008
- 2. M.P. Power Transmission Company Limited.,Shakti Bhawan, Rampur, Jabalpur
- 3. Chief Executive Officer, REC Power Development and Consultancy Limited, Gurugram

Respondents

Shri Yogesh Bhatnagar, Advocate appeared on behalf of the Petitioner.

Petitioner heard. Ld. Counsels appearing for petitioner informed that they have submitted required documents as per regulation 1.8 of the MPERC(Procedure of Application for License) Regulation, 2004 as such petition may be admitted.

- 2. Having heard the petitioner, the petition is admitted. The petitioner is directed to serve copy of petition to respondents within a week. The respondents are directed to submit reply on the petition within 15 days with a copy to petitioner and petitioner may file rejoinder in 15 days thereafter. The petitioner is also directed to submit following information within 2 weeks' time:
 - i. No objection certificate from the Central Government in compliance of provisions under Section 15(2) of the Electricity Act, 2003.
 - ii. Details of publication of notice under Section 15(2) of the Electricity Act, 2003 and objections received thereon, if any.

3. Case is listed thereafter for hearing on 11th April 2023.					
(P K Chaturvedi) Member (T)	(Gopal Srivastava) Member (Law)	(S.P.S. Parihar) Chairman			